
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Resources 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 23 August 2016 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Thursday 1 September 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee is to be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 hours in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service Headquarters, Exeter 
to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 May 2016 attached (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 

4 Treasury Management Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/16/9) attached. 
 
 



5 Four Year Funding Allocations and Efficiency Plan (Pages 13 - 32) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/16/10) attached. 
 

6 Financial Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1. (Pages 33 - 42) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/16/11) attached. 
 

 PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS OR 
PUBLIC 
 

7 Red One Ltd Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1. (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/16/12) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Dyke (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Greenslade, Hendy, Thomas and 
Yeomans (Vice-Chair) 
 

 



 

NOTES 
 

1. Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lis
[...]
aking no part in any discussion or decision thereon; and 

(c) not seek to influence improperly any decision on the matter in which you have such 
an interest.  

If the interest is sensitive (as agreed with the Monitoring Officer), you need not disclose the 
nature of the interest but merely that you have a disclosable pecuniary interest of a sensitive 
nature.  You must still follow (b) and (c) above. 
 

4. Part 2 Reports 
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting 
contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be 
disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to 
dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to return them to the Committee 
Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 35, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

17 May 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Dyke (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Greenslade, Singh, Thomas and Yeomans 
(Vice-Chair) 

 

 
 

 
RC/16 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2016*  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2016 be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

RC/17 Draft Financial Outturn 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer to the Authority (RC/16/6) that 
set out details of the Authority’s financial performance during 2015/16 as compared 
with the approved financial targets. The report also provided a draft outturn spending 
position against the 2015-16 revenue budget with explanations of the major 
variations.   
 
[...]
t. 

RESOLVED that it be recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority that the revised capital programme and associated prudential indicators for 
2016-17 to 2018-19 as set out within report RC/16/7 be approved. 

NB. Minute RC/17 above also refers. 

 
RC/19 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person, 
including the Authority. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

RC/20 Red One Performance Report for 2015/16* 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/9) that set 
out the draft financial outturn position for 2015-16 for the Authority’s trading 
company, Red One Ltd. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10:00hours and finished at 11.15hours 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/16/9 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2016-2017 – 
QUARTER 1 

LEAD OFFICER TREASURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2016-17 (to June 2016) be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
issued a Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The Code 
suggests that members should be informed of Treasury Management 
activities at least twice a year, but preferably quarterl
[...]
ly 
higher rates in periods up to 12 months with highly credit rated financial institutions using 
the Capita suggested creditworthiness matrices, including Credit Default Swap (CDS) 
overlay information provided by Capita. 

 
3.3 A full list of investments held as at 30 June 2016 are shown in Appendix A. 

 
3.4 The average level of funds available for investment purposes during the quarter was 

£29.532m (£34.400m in previous quarter). These funds were available on a temporary 
basis, and the level of funds available was mainly dependent on the timing of precept 
payments, receipt of grants and progress on the Capital Programme. 

 

Benchmark Benchmark Return Authority 
Performance 

Investment interest 
to quarter 1 

3 Month  
LIBID 

0.46% 0.52% £22,200. 

  
3.5 As illustrated, the authority outperformed the 3 month LIBID benchmark by 0.06bp. It is 

also forecast that the Authority’s budgeted investment target for 2016-2017 of £0.154m 
will be achieved. 
 
BORROWING STRATEGY 

 
               Prudential Indicators: 
 
3.6 It is a statutory duty for the Authority to determine and keep under review the “Affordable 

Borrowing Limits”. The Authority’s’ approved Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) 
are outlined in the approved TMSS.  

 
3.7 A full list of the approved limits (as amended) are included in the Financial Performance 

Report 2016-2017, considered elsewhere on the agenda, which confirms that no 
breaches of the Prudential Indicators were made in the period to June 2016 and that 
there are no concerns that they will be breached during the financial year. 
 
Current external borrowing 
 

3.8 External borrowing as at 30 June 2016 was £25.817m, same figure as previous quarter. 
All of this debt was at fixed rate with the remaining principal having an average rate/life 
of 4.231%/30.09 years. 

 
Loan Rescheduling 
 

3.9 No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. The Authority will continue to 
work closely with our treasury adv
[...]
de of Practice of Treasury 

Management, this report provides members with the first quarter report of the treasury 
management activities for 2016-2017 to June 2016 As is indicated in this report, none of 
the Prudential Indicators have been breached, and a prudent approach has been taken 
in relation to investment decisions taken so far, with priority being given to liquidity and 
security over yield. Whilst investment returns are still low as a consequence of the fall in 
interest rates, the Authority is anticipating that investment returns will meet the budgeted 
target.   

 
 KEVIN WOODWARD 

Treasurer 
 

Page 11



APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/16/9 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 

 Investments as at 30 June 2016  

Counterparty Maximum 
to be 
invested 

Total amount 
invested 

Call 
or 
Ter
m 

Period 
invested 

Interest 
rate(s) 

 £m £m    

 
Bank of Scotland 

 
5.000 

 
2.100 

 
T 

 
1 yr 

 
1.000% 

  1.400 T 1 yr 1.000% 

  1.500 T 1 yr 1.020% 

Barclays 8.000 2.000 T 6 mths 0.690% 

  4.000 T 6 mths 0.660% 

Santander UK PLC  
 
 

5.000 1.000 T 6 mths 0.660% 

  2.000 T 6 mths 0.670% 

  2.000 T 6 mths 0.530% 

Leeds Building Society 2.000 1.000 T 6 mths 0.670% 

Coventry Building 
Society 

2.000 2.000 T 6 mths 0.600% 

Nationwide Building 
Society 

2.000 2.000 T 6 mths 0.660% 

Qatar National Bank 2.000 1.000 T 1 yr 1.000% 

Black Rock Money 
Market Fund 

5.000 1.143 C Instant 
Access 

Variable 

Ignis Sterling Liquidity 
Money Market Fund 

 

6.000 5.298 C Instant 
Access 

Variable 

Total invested as at 30 
June 2016 

 £28.441M    

Page 12



   
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/16/10 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FOUR-YEAR FUNDING ALLOCATIONS AND EFFICIENCY PLAN  

LEAD OFFICER TREASURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That it be recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority at its next meeting on 30 September 2016, that: 

(a) the Authority applies for the government offer of a four-year 
funding settlement, and; 

(b) it approves the draft Efficiency Plan 2016-2020 as set out at 
Appendix A of this report.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The 2016-17 Local Government Finance Settlement included the offer of 
a four-year funding settlement to cover the years 2016-17 to 2019-2020.  

The Fire Minister has subsequently written to all single purpose Fire and 
Rescue Authorities to confirm that firm funding allocations to 2019-20 
are being offered in return for the submission of robust and transparent 
efficiency plans. 

On the basis that this offer will provide funding certainty and stability to 
enable more proactive planning of service delivery and to support 
strategic collaboration with local partners, it is recommended that the 
Authority applies for the offer.  

A draft efficiency plan for the Authority is included at Appendix A. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

None 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Draft Efficiency Plan 2016-2020. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In the latest Local Government Finance Settlement, announced in December 2015, the 

government included an offer to local authorities for four-year funding allocations to cover 
the years 2016-17 to 2019-20, in return for the submission of an efficiency plan. At that 
time, guidance on the requirements for the submission of the plan was very light with 
further guidance expected during the early part of 2016. 

 
1.2 In May 2016, the Fire Minister wrote to the Chairs of fire and rescue authorities (FRAs) to 

confirm that the offer would apply to single purpose FRAs, and provided more detail on 
the requirements associated with the completion and submission of the efficiency plan. 

 
1.3 In August 2016 the Home Office wrote to Chairs of fire and rescue authorities to provide 

a template to be used for efficiency plan submissions. The template is intended to 
provide high-level indicative figures of how the certainty afforded by the four year 
settlement will allow for a forecast balanced net position over the four year period.  

 
1.4 Those FRAs that choose not to accept the offer will be subject to the existing yearly 

process for determining the local government finance settlement. Allocations could be 
subject to additional reductions dependant on the fiscal climate and the need to make 
further savings to reduce the deficit. Such FRAs will, however, still be required to 
complete the template, albeit that financial plans may not be sufficiently robust to provide 
full financial information over the whole four years. 

 
1.5  Given that acceptance of the four-year offer will provide funding certainty and stability to 

enable more proactive planning of service delivery and to support strategic collaboration 
with local partners, it is a recommendation of this report that the Authority applies for the 
offer.    

 
1.6 This report provides more information on the requirements for completion of efficiency 

plans. The deadline for the submission of the plan is 14 October 2016. A draft plan for 
the Authority is included in the report and the Committee is asked to consider this plan 
with a view to recommending to the next meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority, to be 
held on the 30th September, that the Plan be approved. 

 
2.         COMPLETION OF EFFICIENCY PLANS 
 
2.1      A letter from the Fire Minister to the Chairs of FRAs in May 2016 provided more detail in 

terms what should be included in efficiency plans.  That letter offers some flexibility to 
FRAS on the format of efficiency plans, but emphasises that it is important that plans 
should be locally-owned and published in a way which allows for transparency and 
progress to be scrutinised by local people. To achieve this it is expected that the plan 
should:   

 be published and easily accessible to the public on the fire 
[...]
by 2019-20.  

 
3.6 Since February plans for the delivery of this magnitude of savings have been further 

developed by the senior management team and areas for savings captured within the 
Change and Improvement Programme. This programme has identified a number of 
individual proposals for savings each of which has an assigned programme lead officer 
responsible for reporting progress through the Programme Board. 

 
3.7 This planned approach provides sufficient confidence that the Service can respond to the 

impact of the four-year settlement and provide balanced budgets in each of the four 
years to 2019-20. It should also be noted that the Authority has prudently set aside an 
amount of £5m into an Earmarked Reserve specifically to be utilised to smooth out the 
impact of the government funding reductions, particularly as the largest reduction 
(11.2%) is in the next financial year i.e. 2017-18. As originally intended, it will be 
necessary to utilise the Comprehensive Spending Review reserve to smooth peaks and 
troughs in the efficiency plan over the four year period. 

 
4.         SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan, previously considered by the Authority at the budget 

meeting in February 2016, had already identified the need for the delivery of further 
savings over the next four year period in order that a balanced budget could be set in 
each year. Our plans are well underway to deliver these forecast savings primarily 
captured within the five year Change and Improvement Plan. 

 
4.2 The government offer of a four-year allocation provides funding certainty and stability to 

enable more proactive planning of service delivery and to support strategic collaboration 
with local partners, and it is for this reason that it is recommended that the Authority 
makes application for the offer of a four-year settlement. 

 
 
 

Page 16



4.3. A draft efficiency plan for the Authority is included as Appendix A and the Committee 
[...]
2m is equivalent to 7% of the revenue budget, which exceeds the Authority “in principle” decision to hold a minimum of 5%. 

Should there be a call on this reserve due to unforeseen circumstances, the result of which would be to take the balance below the 5% 

threshold, then consideration would need to be given as to how the general reserve can be replenished back to the minimum posiiton.  

The projected balance of reserves for the period is shown in the following table. 

 

The expected use of reserves in 2017-18 includes an expectation that an amount of £1.349m will be required from the Comprehensive 

Spending Review Reserve to ensure that a balanced budget position can be achieved. Other expected use of Reserves over the period relate 

to funding for planned investment, such as firefighting PPE and capital expenditure. 

Progress of the Efficiency Plan 

The Authority commits to publishing an annual report on the progress of the Efficiency Plan.  This will be published alongside our annual 

Statement of Assurance on our website. 

(v) Estimated Financial Reserves Levels (£'000) 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

     General Fund Balance 5,282 5,282 5,282 5,282 5,282

     Earmarked General Fund Reserves 24,529 23,196 20,070 20,345 21,054

     Expected Use of Earmarked Reserves -1,333 -3,126 275 709

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/16/11 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-17 – QUARTER 1 

LEAD OFFICER Treasurer to the Authority 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the monitoring position in relation to projected 
spending against the 2016-17 revenue and capital budgets 
be noted; 

(b) That the performance against the 2016-17 financial targets 
be noted.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the Committee with the first quarter performance (to 
June 2016) against agreed financial targets for the current financial year. 
In particular, it provides a forecast of spending against the 2016-17 
revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. At this early 
stage in the financial year it is forecast that spending will be £1.298m 
less than budget, equivalent to 1.75% of the total budget. 

This saving is largely attributable to the ongoing crewing changes as a 
result of the last Corporate Plan together with a strategy to hold 
vacancies when staff leave the organisation. At this stage no 
recommendations are made in relation to how this forecast saving is to 
be utilised. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Summary of Prudential Indicators 2016-17. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



1.        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides the first quarterly financial monitoring report for the current financial 

year, based upon the position as at the end of June 2016. As well as providing 
projections of spending against the 2016-17 revenue and capital budget, the report also 
includes forecast performance against other financial performance indicators, including 
the prudential and treasury management indicators.  

 
1.2 Table 1 below provides a summary of performance against the key financial targets.  
 

TABLE 1 –PERFORMANCE AGAINST KEY FINANCIAL TARGETS 2016-17 
 

  
Key Target 

 
Target 

  
Forecast Outturn 

 
 
 

  
Forecast Variance 

 

     
Quarter 1 

Previous 
Quarter 

  
Quarter 1 
% 

Previous 
Quarter 
% 

 Revenue Targets        

1 Spending within agreed 
revenue budget  

£73.977m  £72.679m N/A  (1.75%) N/A 

2 General Reserve Balance 
as %age of total budget 
(minimum) 

5.00%  7.14% N/A  (2.14)bp* N/A 

 Capital Targets        

3 Spending within agreed 
capital budget (revised) 

£6.417m  £4.403m N/A  (31.39%) N/A 

4 External Borrowing within 
Prudent
[...]
t that the Control Room will be £50k over spent on its staffing budget. This is 
due to the extension of several fixed term contracts to cover sickness and ongoing 
training requirements on the National Fire Control Project. 

Non Uniformed Pay 

3.4 It is forecast that savings of £424k will be achieved against non-uniformed pay costs 
primarily as a result of staffing vacancies and management action to challenge whether 
vacancies are filled, as per the agreed strategy. 

Pensions Recharge 

3.5 It is forecast that expenditure will exceed budget by £323k relating to Firefighters 
Pensions recharges due to the projected number of Ill Health retirees in 2016-17. This 
figure may be subject to change as given the long term nature of these retirement cases, 
the leaving date may slip into future financial years. The over spend equates to an 
additional three expected Ill Health retirees since the budget was set. 

 
 

Page 36



4. TRANSPORT RELATED COSTS 

 Travel and subsistence 

4.1 Forecast savings on Travel and Subsistence of £75k are mostly due to anticipated 
savings on lease car contributions. 

 
5. CAPITAL FINANCING COSTS 

 Revenue Contribution to Capital Spending 

5.1 Due to reduced in year capital expenditure, as reported in Section B of this report, it is 
forecast that £1.069m of the Revenue Contribution to Capital will not be utilised in 2016-
17. The final amount of unutilised budget at year end will be transferred to the Capital 
funding reserve for use in future years. 

 
6. INCOME 

 Other Income 

6.1 It is anticipated that there will be a £70k surplus against a budget of £0.590m due to 
additional co-responding income from the ambulance service. 

 
7. RESERVES AND PROVISIONS 
 
7.1 As well as the funds available to the Authority by setting an annual budget, the Authority 

also holds reserve and provision balances.    
 
 Reserves 

7.2 There two types of Reserves held by the Authority: 

Earmarked Reserves – these reserves are held to fund a specific purpose and can only 
be used to fund spending associated with that specific purpose. Should it transpire that 
not all of the agreed funds are required then the agreement of the Authority would be 
sought to decide how any remaining balance is to be utilised. 
 
General Reserve – usage from this Reserve is non-specific and is held to fund any 
unforeseen spending that had not been included in the base budget e.g. excessive 
operational activity resulting in significant retained pay costs.  
 

 Provisions 
 
7.3 In addition to reserves the Authority may also hold provisions which can be defined as: 
 

Provisions – a Provision is held to provide funding for a liability or loss that is known with 
some certainty will occur in the future, but the timing and amount is less certain.  

 
7.4 A summary of predicted balances on Reserves and Provisions is shown in Table 3 

overleaf. These figures exclude any potential in-year transfers to/from the revenue 
budget in the current financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



TABLE 3 – FORECAST RESERVES AND PROVISION BALANCES 31 MARCH 2017 

 
 
* * The CSR Reserve has been established to provide additional financial contingency during the period of austerity, which 
is now confirmed by the CSR 2015 to run until at least 2019-20. It provides contingency in the event that transfers from 
reserves are required to meet government grant reductions and spending pressures in the Authority’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 
8. SUMMARY OF REVENUE SPENDING 
 
8.1 At this stage it is forecast that spending will be £1.298m less than the agreed budget 

figure for 2016-17, which aligns with the strategy adopted to deliver in-year savings 
where possible to be available to enhance Reserve balances and prepare the Authority 
for future austerity measures. 

 
8.2 Given that we are at an early stage in the financial year and the figures will inevitably be 

subject to change, this report does not make any recommendation as to how t
[...]
 
 

External Borrowing vs Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)  
- Total 
 

- Borrowing 
- Other long term liabilities 

 

27.098 
 
 

25.724 
1.374 

27.098 
 
 

25.724 
1.374 

£0.000  
 
 

External borrowing vs Authorised limit for external debt  - 
Total 
 

- Borrowing                                                    
      -     Other long term liabilities 
 

         27.098 
 
          

25.724 
           1.374 

28.101 
 
     

26.824 
      1.278 

(£1.003)  
 
 
 

Debt Ratio (debt charges as a %age of total revenue budget 4.17% 4.18% (0.01)bp  
 

Cost of Borrowing – Total 
 

- Interest on existing debt as at 31-3-16 
- Interest on proposed new debt in 2016-17 

 

1.092 
 

1.092 
0.000 

1.092 
 

1.092 
0.000 

(£0.000)   
 

 

Investment Income – full year 0.154 0.154 (£0.000)  
 

  
Actual (30 

June 2016) 
% 

Target for 
quarter 

% 

Variance 
(favourable) 

/adverse 

Investment Return  0.52% 0.46% (0.06)bp 

 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury 
Management Indicators 

 
Forecast (30 
March 2016) 

% 

 
Target 

Upper limit 
% 

 
Target 

Lower limit 
% 

 
Variance 

(favourable) 
/adverse 

% 

Limit of fixed interest rates based on net debt 100.00% 100.00% 70.00% 0.00% 

Limit of variable interest rates based on net 
debt 

0.00% 30.00% 0.00% (30.00%) 

Maturity structure of borrowing limits     

Under 12 months 0.36% 30.00% 0.00% (29.51%) 

12 months to 2 years 0.36% 30.00% 0.00% (29.14%) 

2 years to 5 years 3.03% 50.00% 0.00% (48.92%) 

5 years to 10 years 6.34% 75.00% 0.00% (66.78%) 

10 years and above 
  - 10 years to 20 years 
  - 20 years to 30 years 
  - 30 years to 40 years 
  - 40 years to 50 years  

89.91% 
17.34% 
16.33% 
20.21% 
36.03% 

100.00% 50.00% (10.14%) 

 

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 May 2016
	Minutes

	4 Treasury Management Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1
	5 Four Year Funding Allocations and Efficiency Plan
	DSFRA Efficiency Plan FINAL

	6 Financial Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1.
	7 Red One Ltd Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1.



Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

1 September 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Dyke (Chair), Chugg, Greenslade, Hendy, Thomas, Yeomans (Vice-Chair) and 
Healey 

 

 
 

* 
 

RC/1   
 

Election of Chair 
 
An item taken in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Due to this item not being included on the agenda for this meeting for the Election of 
Chair, it was agreed that this matter should be taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Dyke be elected Chair of the Committee until the first 
meeting after the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in June 2017. 
 

* 
 

RC/2   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 May 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

* 
 

RC/3   
 

Election of Vice Chair 
 
An item taken in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Due to this item not being included on the agenda for this meeting for the Election of 
Vice Chair, it was agreed that this should be taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Yeomans be elected Vice Chair of the Committee until 
the first meeting after the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in June 2017. 
 

* 
 

RC/4   
 

Treasury Management Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/11) that set 
out details of the treasury management performance for the first quarter of 2016 (to 
June 2016) as compared with the agreed financial targets for 2016/17.   
 
 Adam Burleton, representing Capita – the Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser 
– was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the performance to date as 
measured against the approved Treasury Management Strategy. The key points 
made were:  

 That this was the first report to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration post the Brexit vote; 

 
 



 

 The growth outlook had weakened post Brexit and a revised interest rate 
forecast had been set out as a result as contained within paragraph 2.8 of 
the report circulated.  The forecast for growth in 2017/18 had been cut 
from 2.3% to 0.8% as a result; 

 Treasury management performance during the first quarter of the current 
financial year demonstrated a prudent approach to investment decisions, 
with priority being given to liquidity and security over yield;  

 Although investment returns were still small as a result of the continuing 
low interest rates, the Authority had invested £28.5million of its funds in 
quarter 1 of 2016/17 and had outperformed the LIBID 3 benchmark by 
0.06bp giving a return of £22.2k.  It was forecast that the Authority’s 
budgeted investment target for 2016/17 of £0.154million would be 
achieved. 

 External borrowing as at 30 June 2016 was £25.817m which remained the 
same as in the last quarter of 2015/16; 

 No Prudential Indicators had been breached. 

 
The Committee noted that it would be important to monitor carefully the next two 
quarterly treasury management reports to gauge the full impact of Brexit on the 
Authority’s investment position. 
 

 
 

RC/5   
 

Four Year Funding Allocations and Efficiency Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/10) that set out details 
of the 2016-17 Local Government Finance Settlement, including the offer of a four 
year funding settlement to cover the years 2016-17 to 2019-20.  
 
The Treasurer advised that the firm four year funding allocation was being offered to 
fire and rescue authorities in return for the submission of robust and transparent 
efficiency plans.  This would provide funding certainty and stability and enable the 
Service to be more proactive in its planning of service delivery and support for 
strategic collaboration with local partners.  He added that he was not aware of any 
fire and rescue authority that would be turning down this offer.  An Efficiency Plan 
had been drawn up and was attached to the report circulated and it was 
recommended for approval by the Fire and Rescue Authority..  This set out the 
proposals to bridge the current funding gap of £7.3million.  The Plan had to be 
published on the Authority’s website and a link setting this out had to be received at 
the Home Office by 17:00hours on Friday 14 October 2016. 
 
It was noted that the Efficiency Plan that was submitted for approval had been 
populated with the figures already included within the Authority’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan and the Change and Improvement Plan.  It also included further 
commentary on the Service’s approach to delivering savings over the requisite four 
year period in order to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
Councillor Dyke made reference at this point to the PFCSO project that was 
underway and asked for details of this to be mentioned on page 30 of the Efficiency 
Plan, together with information in respect of the co-responding activities the Service 
was involved in. 
 



 

Councillor Thomas drew attention to the fact that some of the figures included in the 
plan would inevitably be subject to change, particularly as the Service moved further 
into the four-year period and the levels of uncertainty increased.  
 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority at its 
next meeting on 30 September 2016 that: 

(a)  The Authority applies for the government offer of a four year funding 
settlement, and; 

(b)  It approves the draft Efficiency Plan circulated within Appendix A of report 
RC/16/10, as amended to take into account the points raised during the 
meeting. 

 
* 
 

RC/6   
 

Financial Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1. 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/11) that set 
out the financial performance for the first quarter of 2016/17 (to 30 June 2016) as 
compared with the agreed financial targets for 2016/17.  In particular, the report 
provided a forecast of spending against the 2016-17 revenue budget with 
explanations of any major variations. 
 
It was noted that, at this early stage in the financial year, revenue expenditure was 
forecast to be £1.298million less than the approved budget of £73.977million, 
equivalent to 1.75% of the total budget.  This underspend was aligned to the 
approved strategy to deliver in-year savings wherever possible to enhance reserve 
balances, with the underspend being largely attributable to savings on staffing costs 
arising primarily from continued implementation of Corporate Plan proposals 
approved in July 2013. The Treasurer reported that given the early stage in the 
financial year, no recommendation was made to the Committee in terms of how this 
predicted underspend should be utilised.  
 
Reference was made to the position in respect of pensions which was forecast to be 
overspent at the year end.  It was noted that this forecast overspend was due to the 
projected number of ill health retirements in 2016-17.  The figure may be subject to 
change, however, as given the long term nature of these retirement cases, the 
leaving date may slip into future financial years.  The Chief Fire Officer indicated that 
this matter would be reported to the Human Resources Management and 
Development Committee in due course to give further assurance on the position. 
 
Attention was also drawn to the slippage on the Capital Programme and it was 
requested that the financial monitoring report should include more detailed narrative 
as to the reasons behind this. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a)  That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 
 the 2016-17 revenue and capital budgets be noted; 

(b)  That performance against the 2016-17 financial targets be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

RC/7   
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person, 
including the Authority. 
 

* 
 

RC/8   
 

Red One Ltd Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 1. 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/12) that set 
out the draft financial outturn position for quarter 1 of 2016-17 for the Authority’s 
trading company, Red One Ltd. 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am 

 


